                                                                   RMDS Market Change Request
21/09/2022 Page 1 of 6 Market Change Request1189
Market Change Request  1189
Additional code in the 017MM to select
a de-energisation with a Service
Removal
Status Issued to Market Priority High Status Date 21/09/2022
Date Version Reason for Change Version Status

                                                                   RMDS Market Change Request
21/09/2022 Page 3 of 6 Market Change Request1189
131MM Work Type Code
Work Type Code  Description Change
W101 De-energise
De-energise (Supplier Request,
not NPA)
Description amended to
specifically refer to Supplier
requested, not NPA related.
W102 De-energise (Unmet) No change
W103 De-energise (NPA) No change
W104  De-energise (Service Removal) New
W105 De-energise (Customer Request)
New
All other Work Type Codes remain unchanged.
D01 De-energise (Supplier Request, Not NPA)
• The description for D01 is proposed to be amended from De-energise (Not NPA related) to De-
energise (Supplier Request, Not NPA)
• D01 is only to be used where the supplier suspects the site is vacant or where the supplier has no
registered customer at the site.
• Suppliers should not request an appointment where the Meter Point Status Reason code is D01.
D02 De-energise (NPA related)
• No changes proposed
D03 De-energise (Unmetered)
• No changes proposed
D04 De-energise (Service Removal)
• D04 should only be used where a full and permanent service removal is being requested.  If a
customer requires the service to be removed temporarily (for a renovation, build a garage etc)
they should request a service alteration as per current processes. Service Alterations
(esbnetworks.ie)
• The Supplier should continue to include in the Access Arrangements field in the 017MM that the
customer has requested that the service cable is to be de-energised and removed and include any
other relevant information.
D06 De-energise (Customer Request)
• D06 should only be used where a customer is requesting de-energisation e.g. for vacant premise.
If, as above, a customer requires the service to be removed temporarily (for a renovation, build a
garage etc) they should request a service alteration as per current processes Service Alterations
(esbnetworks.ie).
Priority Services Register (PSR) and Special Services Register (SSR)
• Validation rules in relation to MPRNs with MESN or CSSN that currently apply to D02 will now
also apply to D01.
• Where a Supplier wishes to submit a de-energisation request with Meter Point Status Reason
code D01 or D02, at any time during the year where MESN are held against the MPRN or during
the winter months where CSSN are held against the MPRN, then the supplier should first remove
the MESN and/ or CSSN by submitting an 013MM and once the MESN and/or CSSN have been
removed then submit 017MM request to de-energise.
• This is to ensure that a customer on either the Priority Services Register or Special Services
Register is not inadvertently de-energised if an incorrect Meter Point Status Reason code is
selected on the 017MM
E01 Re-energise (Not NPA related)
• E01 must be used to request re-energisation where the MPRN was previously de-energised using
Meter Point Status Reason Code D01/D04/D06.